

2026

FEE

SCHEDULE





2026 FEE SCHEDULE

ASSESSOR'S OFFICE		CURRENT FEE
APPLICATION FEES		
IFEC – Industrial Facilities Exemption	\$	800.00
IFEC – Transfer		400.00
IDD, PRD, or CRD – Development Districts		600.00
PA 328 Tax Exemption		800.00
Tool & Die Recovery Zone		800.00
GENERAL		
Record Cards – each	\$	1.00
Flood Plain Maps – each	\$	1.00
Tax Maps		
11" x 17"	\$	1.50
8.5" x 11"	\$	1.50
Property Transfer Affidavits (current or prior year only)	\$	0.50
Sales Reports – per page	\$	1.00
Valuation Records – each	\$	1.25
Database Reports		
Per-hour rate for compilation	\$	25.00
Printing – per page	\$	0.10
Copying on CD	\$	1.00
Minimum charge per report	\$	25.00
LEGAL DESCRIPTION CHANGES		
Residential Lot Split or Combination not requiring application	\$	60.00
Commercial/Industrial Lot Split or Combination not requiring application	\$	90.00



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

CITY CLERK		CURRENT FEE	
CEMETERY FEES			
Lot – none available			
General	\$	250.00	
Property Owners & Residents of 5 or more years	\$	150.00	
Grave Opening & Closing			
Weekdays	\$	800.00	
Saturday	\$	PLUS 200.00	
Cremation Opening & Closing			
Weekdays	\$	400.00	
Saturdays	\$	PLUS 200.00	
Footings			
24" wide (single)	\$	225.00	
36" wide (double)	\$	235.00	
48" wide	\$	245.00	
Over 48" wide	\$	255.00	
FOIA FEES			
Per Page Copy Charge (Plus labor, billed as noted below)	\$	0.10	
Out-Source Copying (Plus labor, billed as noted below)		Actual Cost	
Flash Drive (Plus labor for reproduction as noted below)	\$	Actual Cost	
Labor	Billed at the hourly rate of the lowest paid employee capable of retrieving the information, which wage shall include the cost of fringe benefits paid to the employee by the employer.		
Postage	Actual realized cost of postage/transmittal rate		
Deposit (Required when cost anticipated exceeds \$50.00)	One-Half total estimated cost		
It merits note that fees and/or costs of certain public records which have been established by ordinance or resolution of City council and which are the actual and regular fees and/or costs charged for the sale of such public records, shall be billed to the requestor at the established charge. Per PA 442 we cannot charge for any responses that take less than 15 minutes to complete. There is a separate fee schedule for FOIA.			
GENERAL			
Copies Per Page	\$	0.10	
Video Tape/City Council		Duplication Cost	



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

CITY CLERK	CURRENT FEE	
LICENSES		
Adult Use Marijuana Establishments Non-refundable, annual application/administrative fee	\$	5,000.00
Concessionaires	\$	100.00
Each additional person	\$	25.00
Hotel – Fee for 2-year license	\$	250.00
Late Fee for Renewals	\$	100.00
Smoking Lounge		
New	\$	250.00
Renewal	\$	100.00
Late Fee for Renewals	\$	100.00
Trash Haulers – Annual Fee	\$	250.00
Each additional Truck	\$	100.00
Late Fee for Renewals	\$	100.00
Used Car Lot – Annual Fee	\$	250.00
Late Fee for Renewals	\$	100.00
iChat background check – peddlers, vendors, etc. Paid by vendor		
MARRIAGE CEREMONY		
Performance of marriage ceremony by Mayor	\$	50.00
MESSAGE PARLOR		
Application & Inspection Fee – Business	\$	250.00
Application & Inspection Fee – Masseuse	\$	50.00
Renewal Business Fee	\$	100.00
Renewal Masseuse Fee	\$	25.00
NOTARY SERVICES		
Documents related to City business		n/c



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT		CURRENT FEE
ENGINEERING PLAN REVIEW		
Single Family New Construction - Plot Plan Review	\$	750.00
All Other Plan Reviews		2.2%
Minimum Engineering Fee	\$	1,500.00
SITE PLAN REVIEW – BASE FEE FOR ADMINISTRATIVE PROCESSING		
Base Fee for Site Plans Requiring Public Review <i>(includes City costs associated with placing notice in Oakland Press, mailing notice to properties within 1,000 feet, public meetings, and staff review.</i>	\$	1,500.00 plus 750.00 for each Special Land Use request plus 1,500.00 for combined PUD Step 1 & 2 application
Base Fee for Site Plan Reviewed Administratively By Staff	\$	600.00
SITE PLAN REVIEW – CIVIL ENGINEERING AND WOODLAND CONSULTANT PASS-THROUGH COSTS <i>(In addition to Site Plan Review base fee)</i>		
Civil Engineering Consultant		3,000.00 plus 50.00 per acre
Woodlands Consultant		
<u>Part One – Field Inspection and Woodland Report</u>		
<u>Field Inspection Fee</u>		
0.0 – 3.9 Acres	\$	1,061.00
4.0 - 9.9 Acres		1,432.00
10.0 – 14.9 Acres	\$	1,857.00
15.0 – 24.9 Acres	\$	2,388.00
25.0 + Acres	\$	2,917.00
<u>Report Fee</u>		
All Sites		213.00 plus 1.00 per regulated tree up to 1,000 trees plus 0.50 per regulated tree above 1,000 trees



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT		CURRENT FEE	
Woodlands Consultant (cont)			
<u>Part Two</u> - Inspection of Tree Installation for Conformance with Approved Site Plan			
<u>Field Inspection Fee</u>			
0.0 – 3.9 Acres	\$	1,061.00	
4.0 - 9.9 Acres	\$	1,432.00	
10.0 – 14.9 Acres	\$	1,857.00	
15.0 – 24.9 Acres	\$	2,388.00	
25.0 + Acres	\$	2,917.00	
<u>Report Fee</u>			
All Sites		371.00 plus 1.00 per landscape/ replacement tree installed up to 1,000 trees plus 0.50 per landscape/ replacement tree installed above 1,000 trees	
Woodlands Consultant – per hour	\$	138.00	
Revised Site Plan Review (Administrative)	\$	Consultant(s) costs plus 25%	
ZONING AND OTHER DEVELOPMENT RELATED FEES			
Cell Tower Co-Location Review	\$	515.00	
Special Land Use Review – Stand-alone request without Site Plan	\$	1,500.00	
Planned Unit Development (PUD)			
Step #1 Only	\$	3,750.00	
Step #2 Only – <i>See Site Plan Review Fee</i> <i>Note: Combined PUD Step #1 and #2 shall pay Site Plan Review Fee</i>			
Special Mtg. Fee (if requested) charged in addition to above Review Fees	\$	725.00	
Site Plan Extension Fee	\$	500.00	
Traffic Study Impact Review		Actual cost of City consultant review	



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT		CURRENT FEE	
City Attorney Review of Legal Documents – per hour	\$	145.00	
Rezoning Application <i>(includes City costs associated with placing notice in Oakland Press, mailing notice to properties within 1,000 feet, public meetings, and staff review)</i>	\$	1,500.00	
Temporary Event Permit – Administrative (codes 5, 10)	\$	52.00	
Temporary Event Permit – Public Review <i>(includes City costs associated with placing notice in Oakland Press, mailing notice to properties within 1,000 feet, public meetings, and staff review)</i>	\$	1,500.00	
Temporary Permit – flower/produce stand, holiday sales lots, batch plants			
Flat Rate (note: non-profit holiday sales lots shall pay flat rate only)	\$	52.00	
Weekly Rate (charged per week, or fractionally thereof, and in addition to Flat Rate)	\$	21.00	
Land Exchange	\$	710.00	
Land Division			
Residential	\$	875.00	
Commercial	\$	1,030.00	
Street Tree Program (escrowed deposit/payment into Tree Fund per protected tree)	\$	380.00	
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS			
One Family Residential	\$	250.00	
All Other Zoning Districts <i>(includes City costs associated with placing notice in Oakland Press, mailing notice to properties within 1,000 feet, public meeting, and staff review)</i>	\$	1,500.00	
BUILDING SERVICES			
Application Fees – Non-Refundable (not credited to Building Permit Fee)			
Residential Permit	\$	31.00	
Non-Residential/Commercial Permit	\$	310.00	
Sign Permit	\$	31.00	
All Permit Renewals	\$	52.00	



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT		CURRENT FEE
Building Permit – including sign (calculated on \$1,000 of Estimated Value Fee for both Residential and Non-Residential) *Shall not be less than values given by ‘Building Valuation <i>Data</i> Report”, ICC		
\$0 - \$499	\$	86.00
\$500 - \$49,999	\$	86.00
Plus additional incremental fee for every \$1,000 over Valuation of \$500	\$	9.00
\$50,000 - \$199,999	\$	425.00
Plus additional incremental fee for every \$1,000 over Valuation of \$50,000	\$	7.00
Over \$200,000	\$	1,115.00
Plus additional incremental fee for every \$1,000 over Valuation of \$200,000	\$	6.00
Building Plan Review – New construction (both Residential and Non-Residential) *Does not apply to single family residential addition/alteration		
\$499,999 and below	\$	0.0044
\$500,000 and above	\$	2,015.00
Over \$500,000	\$	0.0019
Single Family Residential	\$	118.00
Commercial Pan Review – minimum fee	\$	318.00
Demolition Permit – per structure	\$	107.00
Mobile Home Installation Permit	\$	107.00
Special Inspection/Tenant Occupancy	\$	576.00
Building Plans Microfilming –fee per sheet	\$	2.10
Re-Inspection (charged if job is not ready when inspection is ordered)	\$	59.00
Builders License Registration	\$	27.00
Construction Board of Appeals Meeting	\$	1,030.00
After Hours Construction Permit	\$	81.00
Zoning Approval/Verification Permit	\$	26.00
PLUMBING PERMITS		
Application Fee – Non-Refundable (not credited to Plumbing Permit Fee)	\$	31.00
Registration for Plumbing Contractor Fee	\$	6.00



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT		CURRENT FEE	
Residential New Home Construction			
0-4,000 sq. ft.	\$	0.16	
4,001 sq. ft. and above each additional 500 sq. ft.	\$	57.00	
Minimum Permit Fee for New Home Construction	\$	155.00	
Standard mechanical Inspections			
Underground Inspection	\$	34.00	
Rough Inspection	\$	34.00	
Minimum Permit Fee	\$	72.00	
The fee for each of the following inspection shall be	\$	11.00	
Stack/Air Admittance Valve	Disposal	Shower Trap	Valve
Sump or Interceptor	Bathtub	Humidifier	Ice Maker
Water Closet	Lavatory	Hose Bibs	Tile
Dental Chair	Laundry Wall Box	Water Softener	Roof sumps
Urinal	Laundry Stand Pipe	Auto Washer	Well Pump
Sink	Floor Drain	Laundry Tray Pump	Catch Basin
Water heater	Drinking Fountain	Grease Trap	Manhole
Dishwasher	Soda Bar	Coffee Urn	Garbage Sumps
Domestic Water Treatment	Misc. Fixtures (not in itemized list)		
Lawn Sprinkler	\$	29.00	
Crock to Iron	\$	23.00	
Back Flow Prevention	\$	29.00	
Special Inspection	\$	57.00	
Swimming Pool	\$	34.00	
Tenant Occupancy Inspection	\$	57.00	
Plumber License Regulation	\$	2.00	
Steam & Chill Water fixture	\$	34.00	
Sewer Ejector	\$	19.00	
Modular Homes	\$	79.00	
Storage Tanks	\$	34.00	
Re-Inspection (charge if job is not ready when inspection is ordered)	\$	52.00	
Medical Gas System	\$	48.00	



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT		CURRENT FEE
Water Distribution System – Distribution pipe size at meter, 100 ft. or less		
3/4"	\$	19.00
1"	\$	23.00
1 1/2"	\$	29.00
2"	\$	45.00
3"	\$	57.00
4"	\$	67.00
Over 4"	\$	80.00
Plus incremental charge for each additional 100 ft. of pipe	\$	11.00
Storm Drains, Sanitary and Process Waste inside buildings, underground and inside conductor drains – first 200 feet		
6" or less	\$	39.00
8" maximum	\$	57.00
10" maximum	\$	67.00
12" maximum	\$	90.00
14" maximum	\$	106.00
16" maximum	\$	125.00
18" maximum	\$	139.00
18" or over	\$	157.00
Plus incremental charge for each additional 100 ft. or fraction thereof	\$	9.00
MECHANICAL PERMITS		
Application Fee – Non-Refundable (not credited to Mechanical Permit Fee)	\$	31.00
Registration for Mechanical Contractor Fee	\$	16.00
New Residential Homes		
Up to 2,000 sq. ft.	\$	0.16
2,001 sq. ft. and over per each additional 500 sq. ft.	\$	57.00
Minimum Permit Fee – New Construction *50% surcharge added if work commences prior to permit issuance	\$	155.00
Minimum Mechanical Permit Fee	\$	72.00
Underground/Rough/Final Inspection	\$	34.00



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT		CURRENT FEE
Gas Fire Heating Equipment		
Furnace or Boiler – NEW Installation – Standard System		
0 – 400,000 BTU*	\$	51.00
Duct or Radiation System	\$	40.00
Gas piping 0-100'	\$	28.00
Each additional 50' or part thereof	\$	13.00
Furnace or Boiler REPLACEMENT		
0 – 400,000 BTU*	\$	45.00
Duct or Radiation Alteration	\$	34.00
Furnace or Boiler NEW Installation – Commercial System		
0 – 400,000 BTU* Unit Heaters	\$	51.00
Duct System	\$	40.00
0 – 150,000 Tubular heaters/Infrared	\$	33.00
Blowers and Fans (ventilation or exhaust)		
Under 10,000 c.f.m.	\$	28.00
10,000 c.f.m. & over	\$	45.00
Duct systems	\$	40.00
Refrigeration		
1 H.P. to 5 H.P. each unit	\$	40.00
5 H.P. and over	\$	62.00
Combination Roof Heating and Cooling		
Self-Contained Units		
0 – 60,000 BTU*	\$	57.00
60,001 – 1,500,000 BTU*	\$	85.00
Remote Systems (Split Systems)		
0 – 120,000 BTU*	\$	67.00
120,000 – 200,000 BTU*	\$	90.00
Each additional 200,000 BTU* or fraction thereof	\$	7.00
Fuel Tanks (oil or other) Underground		
0 – 5,000 gallons	\$	51.00
5,001 – 50,000 gallons	\$	67.00
50,001 – 200,000 gallons and over	\$	90.00



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT		CURRENT FEE
Other		
Fireplace	\$	45.00
Fire Damper – 1 st damper	\$	23.00
Each additional damper	\$	13.00
Humidifier	\$	28.00
Air Cleaner	\$	28.00
Chimney Liner/Pre-Fab Chimney Liner	\$	34.00
V.A.V. Box – 1 st box	\$	34.00
Each additional box	\$	18.00
Duct Smoke Detector – 1 st detector	\$	18.00
Each additional detector	\$	9.00
Clothes Dryer – 1 st dryer	\$	28.00
Each additional dryer	\$	13.00
Range Hoods	\$	28.00
Bath Fans – 1 st fan	\$	18.00
Each additional fan	\$	9.00
Contractor Registration	\$	16.00
Make Up Air	\$	18.00
Re-Inspection (charge if job is not ready when inspection is ordered)	\$	57.00
Tenant Occupancy Inspection – Special	\$	57.00
Water heater	\$	18.00
Chiller	\$	52.00
Miscellaneous Items (not listed on itemized list)	\$	23.00
ELECTRICAL PERMITS		
Application Fees – Non-Refundable (not credited to Electrical Permit Fee)	\$	31.00
Registration for Electrical Contractor Fee	\$	26.00
New Residential Home		
Up to 2,000 sq. ft. – per each sq. ft.	\$	0.15
Over 2,001 sq. ft. – above fee plus additional for each 500 sq. ft.	\$	57.00
Minimum Permit Fee for New Home	\$	155.00



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT		CURRENT FEE	
Underground/Rough/Final Inspection *50% surcharge added if work commences prior to permit issuance	\$	34.00	
Minimum Electrical Permit Fee	\$	72.00	
Standard Electrical Permits			
0 – 400 amp Service – 1 PH or 3 PH	\$	45.00	
Over 400 amp Service (for each 100 amp)	\$	13.00	
Temporary Service on Pole	\$	45.00	
Range, Oven, Water Heater, Heating Plant – per each unit	\$	13.00	
All Motors	\$	23.00	
Minor Repairs	\$	18.00	
Change Service Wiring	\$	18.00	
Relocate Service	\$	18.00	
Reconnect Gasoline Pump Motor – per each location	\$	51.00	
Air conditioner	\$	34.00	
Each Circuit	\$	11.00	
Electric Heat – per unit	\$	18.00	
Sub Panels	\$	13.00	
Under Floor, Panel Feeders, Mains, Bus ducts, Trench, etc. (open)			
First 100 feet or less	\$	23.00	
Over 100 feet – above fee plus additional incremental fee for each additional 100 feet	\$	13.00	
Fixtures (sockets)			
1 – 25 fixtures	\$	13.00	
Each additional 25 fixtures or fraction thereof	\$	11.00	
Lighting Pole and Base Inspection	\$	11.00	
Signs	\$	45.00	
Residential Generator	\$	85.00	
Commercial Generator	\$	168.00	
Furnace	\$	13.00	
Up to 10 Stations and Signals	\$	80.00	
11 to 20 Stations and Signals	\$	157.00	
Over 20 Stations and Signals – each	\$	Add \$8.00 per station for each station above 20 to the 11 to 20 station and signal fee	
Data Telecommunication Outlets	\$	11.00	



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT		CURRENT FEE	
ORDINANCE ENFORCEMENT FEES			
Re-Inspection Fee (charged if job not ready when inspection ordered)	\$	57.00	
Vacant Residential Home Registration	\$	200.00	
Rental Home Registration		200.00	
Rental Home – Permit to Occupy		50.00	
Rental Home Registration – Additional Late Fee (30 days past due)		100.00	
Staff Inspection for Vacant Home or Rental Home Registration		155.00	
Tenant Occupancy Inspection/Special	\$	57.00	
Miscellaneous Not Covered Above	\$	57.00	
Grass/Weed Cut – Inspection/Processing Fee – per cut	\$	115.00	
Sidewalk/Pathway Snow Removal Abatement – Inspection/Processing Fee – per plow		\$115.00	
Backyard Chicken Permit	\$	31.00	
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS			
City Map with Street Index	\$	2.00	
Zoning Map	\$	8.00	
RESTITUTION FEES			
Personnel – per hour			
Community Development Director	\$	70.25	
Building Official	\$	59.33	
Building Inspector	\$	53.11	
Code Enforcement Officer	\$	48.15	
Clerical	\$	40.95	



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS		CURRENT FEE
WATER RATES		
<i>Water service shall be charged to all users in the City of Auburn Hills based on the amount of water consumed as measured by the City's meter located at each respective premises and shall be billed per cubic foot at the rates shown below for all water used, plus the existing rate charge for fire lines, and the unit factor shall be zero.</i>		
Water Serve Rate Per Cubic Foot		
4% increase effective January 1, 2026	\$.05822
Irrigation—Only Water Service Rate Per Cubic Foot		
3.5% increase effective January 1, 2026	\$.06822
Sewer Service Rate Per Month – For Users Not Connected to City Water System		
0% increase effective January 1, 2026	\$	43.31
Sewer Service Rate Per Cubic Foot – For Users Connected to City Water System		
0% increase effective January 1, 2026	\$.05310
Water Bill Late Fee		3% Compounding
LATERAL – WATER/SANITARY SEWER		
Residential Water	\$	1,000.00
Commercial Industrial Water – Per Front Foot	\$	13.00
Residential Sewer	\$	2,000.00
Commercial Industrial Sewer – Per Front Foot	\$	25.00
CAPTIAL – WATER/SANITARY SEWER		
Water – Per Unit	\$	500.00
Sewer – Per Unit	\$	2,500.00
WATER SERVICE TAP		
1"	\$	3,000.00
1 ½"	\$	3,400.00
2"	\$	3,900.00
Per linear foot over 60 feet	\$	30.00
INSPECTIONS		
Water Service	\$	100.00
Sewer Service	\$	100.00
Final Residential – New Construction (includes 2 inspections)	\$	100.00
Additional inspections (residential)	\$	50.00
Final Commercial – New Construction (includes 2 inspections)	\$	200.00
Additional Inspections (commercial)	\$	75.00



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS		CURRENT FEE
Sump Line Inspection		100.00
WATER METERS – NEW		
¾"	\$	400.00
1"	\$	530.00
1 ½"	\$	1,300.00
2"	\$	1,650.00
3"	\$	2,400.00
4"	\$	2,900.00
6"	\$	5,800.00
WATER METERS – EXISTING		
¾"	\$	210.00
1"	\$	340.00
1 ½"	\$	1,050.00
2"	\$	1,400.00
3"	\$	2,200.00
4"	\$	2,500.00
6"	\$	5,000.00
MIU	\$	140.00
SIDEWALK & CURB CUT & DRIVE APPROACH INSPECTION		
Inspection Fee	\$	100.00
PARKING LOT INSPECTION FEE		
Inspection Fee		100.00
DITCH ENCLOSURE INSPECTION		
Inspection Fee	\$	100.00
PARKING LOT REPAVING PERFORMANCE BOND		
		1,000.00
PARKING LOT STENCIL USAGE FEE		
		25.00
INSPECTION ENGINEERING		
Inspection Fees Deposit – based on estimated construction cost		
Inspection Administrative Fees – based on estimated inspection fees deposit		
		10%
Utility Review Permit Fee		
		550.00
HYDRANT PERMIT		
Deposit – 3" Meter (Remote)	\$	1,800.00
Deposit – 1" Meter (Remote)		500.00



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS		CURRENT FEE	
Deposit – 3” Meter (DPW)		\$350.00	
Hydrant Meter Wrench		\$35.00	
Hydrant Meter Rental Fee per month	\$	50.00	
HYDRANT FLOW TEST	\$	200.00	
FIRELINE FLUSH UTILITY	\$	423.00	
DISCONNECTS			
Inspection – Required if not performed by the City	\$	100.00	
Water (option to be performed by City)	\$	1,500.00	
Sanitary (option to be performed by City)	\$	1,600.00	
WATER SERVICE TURN OFF/ON (Each Visit)			
Regular Hours	\$	40.00	
After Hours & Saturdays	\$	140.00	
Sundays & Holidays	\$	175.00	
UNAUTHORIZED WATER USE			
Per Incident	\$	500.00	
WATER METER TEST (RESIDENTIAL)			
Accurate	\$	200.00	
If inaccurate by 2 ½% or more		No Charge	
IMPOUND STORAGE FEE – per day	\$	10.00	
WATER METER TEST (COMMERCIAL)		Fee determined by size of meter	



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

FIELDSTONE GOLF CLUB	CURRENT FEE	
	Res	Reg
*Resident-Res *Regular-Reg		
IN SEASON RATES (May 1 – September 30)		
<i>Monday - Thursday</i>		
9 Holes (Greens Fee, Cart Fee and GPS)	31.00	41.00
18 Holes (Greens Fee, Cart Fee and GPS)	50.00	70.00
Outing and Event Rate (Greens Fee, Cart Fee, GPS, Range)	56.00	81.00
<i>Friday - Sunday & Holidays</i>		
9 Holes (Greens Fee, Cart Fee and GPS)	32.00	45.00
18 Holes (Greens Fee, Cart Fee and GPS)	55.00	75.00
Outing and Event Rate (Greens Fee, Cart Fee, GPS, Range)	61.00	86.00
Senior, PGA Hope and Junior Rates – Walking (55 & over, 17 & under)		
<i>Mon – Fri before 10:00 AM</i>		
9 Holes Regular	12.00	23.00
18 Holes Regular	22.00	32.00
Senior, PGA Hope and Junior Rates – (55 & over, 17 & under)		
<i>Mon – Fri before 10:00 am</i>		
9 Holes (Greens Fee, Cart Fee and GPS)	19.00	31.00
18 Holes (Greens Fee, Cart Fee and GPS)	33.00	45.00
SPRING RATES (Open – April 30) & FALL RATES (October 1 – Close)		
<i>Monday - Thursday</i>		
9 Holes (Greens Fee, Cart Fee and GPS)	28.00	37.00
18 Holes (Greens Fee, Cart Fee and GPS)	43.00	55.00
Outing and Event Rate (Greens Fee, Cart Fee, GPS, Range)	49.00	66.00
<i>Friday – Sunday & Holidays</i>		
9 Holes (Greens Fee, Cart Fee and GPS)	29.00	38.00
18 Holes (Greens Fee, Cart Fee and GPS)	45.00	60.00
Outing and Event Rate (Greens Fee, Cart Fee, GPS, Range)	51.00	71.00



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

FIELDSTONE GOLF CLUB	CURRENT FEE		
Senior, PGA Hope and Junior Rates – Walking (55 & over, 17 & under)			
<i>Mon – Fri before 10:00 AM</i>			
9 Holes Regular	12.00		23.00
18 Holes Regular	22.00		32.00
Senior, PGA Hope and Junior Rates – (55 & over, 17 & under)			
<i>Mon – Fri before 10:00 AM</i>			
9 Holes Regular (Greens Fee, Cart Fee and GPS)	18.00		32.00
18 Holes Regular (Greens Fee, Cart Fee and GPS)	28.00		40.00
<p>All Regular Rates are dynamically priced (+40% to -40%) based on forecasted demand 30-day booking window Walking permitted at all times at regular rate if after 10:00 AM Monday - Friday Rates subject to change</p>			



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

FIRE DEPARTMENT		CURRENT FEE
DETECTION PLAN REVIEW – per device count		
1 to 20	\$	255
21 to 40	\$	520
41 to 60	\$	845
61 to 80	\$	1,050
81 to 100	\$	1,200
101 to 120	\$	1,350
121 to 140	\$	1,500
141 to 160	\$	1,700
161 to 180	\$	1,800
Over 180	\$	\$1,800 + \$6.65 per device over 180
DETECTION PERMIT FEES – per device count		
1 to 10	\$	160
11 to 25	\$	255
26 to 50	\$	485
51 to 75	\$	750
76 to 100	\$	825
101 to 125	\$	1,120
Over 125: \$1,120 plus \$2.50 for each additional over 125	\$	\$1,120 + \$2.50 for each additional over 125
The third, and all subsequent follow up inspections	\$	100
SUPPRESSION SYSTEM REVIEW, AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS – per sprinkler count		
1 to 20	\$	285
21 to 50	\$	500
51 to 100	\$	595
101 to 150	\$	660
151 to 200	\$	765
201 to 300	\$	820
301 to 400	\$	1,090
401 to 500	\$	1,135
Over 500	\$	\$1,135 + \$1.75 for each sprinkler over 500



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

FIRE DEPARTMENT		CURRENT FEE
SUPPRESSION SYSTEM REVIEW, GAS OR DRY CHEMICAL - Cubic Footage of Protected Area		
0 to 5,000	\$	635
5,001 to 10,000	\$	765
Over 10,000	\$	\$765 + \$0.10 for each cubic foot over 10k
SUPPRESSION SYSTEM REVIEW, RESTAURANT WET CHEMICAL		
1 to 10 nozzles	\$	390
11 to 20 nozzles	\$	515
21 to 30 nozzles	\$	645
Over 30 nozzles	\$	\$645 + \$12.70 per additional nozzle over 30
SUPPRESSION SYSTEM REVIEW, Standpipe/Pump Systems - if separate from sprinkler system		
Per standpipe	\$	300
Per Fire Pump	\$	265
SUPPRESSION SYSTEM PERMIT – per device count		
1 to 20 sprinkler heads/nozzles	\$	160
21 to 50 sprinkler heads/nozzles	\$	255
51 to 100 sprinkler heads/nozzles	\$	485
101-150 sprinkler heads/nozzles	\$	750
151-200 sprinkler heads/nozzles	\$	775
201 to 300 sprinkler heads/nozzles	\$	825
301 to 400 sprinkler heads/nozzles	\$	975
401 to 500 sprinkler heads/nozzles	\$	1,120
Over 500: \$1,120 plus \$1.25 each additional over 500	\$	\$1,120 + 1.25 each additional over 500



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

FIRE DEPARTMENT		CURRENT FEE
MISC FEES, PREVENTION/SUPPRESSION		
3 rd and subsequent reviews, per hour in 1 hour increments	\$	\$95 per hour with \$160 minimum fee
Seven (7) day reviews, add 100% to base review fee		
After Hours Inspection, per hour (minimum of 2 hours)	\$	\$95 per hour (also for 3 rd and subsequent inspections)
BURN PERMIT		
Prescribed Burn Permit	\$	75.00
HAZARDOUS MATERIAL OPERATING PERMIT		
Permit Waiver Affidavit (Green level)		
Permit Application – (Yellow level)	\$	200.00
Permit Application – (Red level), Site Specific Plan Required	\$	500.00
Overdue Payment on 2 nd Invoice - Over 30 Days (Yellow level)	\$	200.00
Overdue Payment on 2 nd Invoice - Over 30 Days (Red level)	\$	500.00
PYROTECHNIC DISPLAYS / IMPLOSIONS		
Indoor Pyrotechnics	\$	300.00
Outdoor Pyrotechnics	\$	2,500.00
Structural Implosion	\$	300.00
All subsequent inspections after two pre-event inspections – per hour	\$	100.00
COMMUNITY EDUCATION PROGRAMS		
Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation/Standard First Aid Course		
Adult CPR – Residents per person	\$	25.00
Non-residents per person	\$	50.00
Infant/Child CPR – Residents per person	\$	25.00
Non-residents per person	\$	50.00
Basic Life Support CPR – per person	\$	50.00
Standard First Aid – Resident per person	\$	25.00
Non-residents per person	\$	40.00



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

FIRE DEPARTMENT	CURRENT FEE	
EMS FEES		
Advanced Life Support II	\$	906.00
Advance Life Support Emergency	\$	705.00
Advanced Life Support Non-Emergency	\$	491.00
Basic Life Support	\$	553.00
Basic Life Support Non-Emergency	\$	380.00
Treat / No Transport	\$	513.00
Mileage	\$	15.00
Oxygen	\$	51.00
Vehicle Extrication	\$	500.00
APPARATUS		
Engines	\$	483.00
Trucks	\$	586.00
Ambulance	\$	196.00
Staff Vehicle	\$	100.00
FIRE ALARM FEE (Per Calendar Year)		
First and Second False Alarm	\$	0.00
Third through Fifth False Alarm	\$	250.00
Greater than Five False Alarms	\$	350.00
RESTITUTION FEES		
Personnel – per hour		
Fire Chief	\$	71.55
Assistant Fire Chief	\$	66.30
Administrative Officer	\$	61.50
Captain - career	\$	48.00
Lieutenant – career	\$	43.75
Fire Inspector	\$	57.95
Fire Fighter – career	\$	42.15
Clerical	\$	41.70
Clerical Holiday	\$	69.30
Firefighters – paid call	\$	25.30
Firefighter – paid call Holiday	\$	37.90



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

FIRE DEPARTMENT	CURRENT FEE	
<p>Miscellaneous Equipment – The actual cost of reimbursement for firefighting foams, chemicals, absorbents, storage and containment equipment and other materials as may be required for the control, containment, removal, and/or mitigation of fires or hazardous material spills, leaks or accidents.</p>		
<p>Miscellaneous Services – The actual cost of specialized equipment, materials, or the services of a private contractor, another unit of local government, or a state or federal agency as may be required to respond to incidents which occur in the City of Auburn Hills.</p>		



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

POLICE DEPARTMENT	CURRENT FEE	
CONTRACTED POLICE SERVICES INVOICING		
Per Invoice	\$	15.00
CRASH REPORTS		
PPDA Accident Reports,	\$	15.00
UD-10,	\$	15.00
Fatal Accident Package (+ photo costs below)		Actual cost to reproduce
DUPLICATION OF DIGITAL RECORDING (VHS, CD, DVD)		
911 Dispatch Recording		Actual cost to reproduce
Dispatch Recording		Actual cost to reproduce
In-Car Video		Actual cost to reproduce
Interview Recording, audio or video		Actual cost to reproduce
Surveillance		Actual cost to reproduce
EVIDENCE STORAGE		
Per day charged 14 days after notification of release	\$	1.00
FINGERPRINTING		
		See below
IMPOUND TOWING ADMINISTRATION FEE		
	\$	25.00
LIQUOR LICENSE		
Investigation	\$	1,500.00
Other Investigation	\$	50.00
Renewal Fee	\$	250.00
Late Renewal Fee	\$	100.00
Temporary Special Licenses	\$	50.00
PARKING VIOLATIONS		
Fire Lane	\$	30.00 (late fee 40.00)
Tow Away Zone	\$	30.00 (late fee 40.00)
Parking over 24 Hrs.	\$	30.00 (late fee 40.00)
Parking within 500 feet of fire apparatus	\$	30.00 (late fee 40.00)
Blocking crosswalk, sidewalk, alley, drive, or Traffic	\$	30.00 (late fee 40.00)



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

POLICE DEPARTMENT	CURRENT FEE	
Other	\$ 30.00 (late fee 40.00)	
Improper Parking	\$ 30.00 (late fee 40.00)	
Prohibited Parking	\$ 30.00 (late fee 40.00)	
Parking in front of fire hydrant or station	\$ 30.00 (late fee 40.00)	
Keys in ignition	\$ 30.00 (late fee 40.00)	
Handicapped Area	\$ 50.00 (late fee 60.00)	
PHOTOGRAPHS		
35mm/24 Exposure/Photos – per roll of film		Actual cost to reproduce
Photos on CD – per CD		Actual cost to reproduce
PRECIOUS METAL & GEM DEALER		
SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION FEE		
Initial registration	\$	50.00
Annual registration	\$	50.00
FINGERPRINTING		
EMPLOYMENT		
Criminal Justice Employment/Training (MCL 28.214)		NA
Terminal Operator - CJIS Security Policy	\$	65.00
Consumer & Industry SVCS, Insurance Bureau (MCL 500.249a)	\$	65.00
Licensed Health Care Professional (MCL 333.16174)	\$	65.00
School Volunteer (NCPA/VA - Child Protection Volunteer, PL 103-209)	\$	60.00
School Employment (NCPA - Child Protection Employment, PL 103-209)	\$	65.00
Private Detective (MCL 338.837) – Licensed Employees/Investigators	\$	65.00
Private Security Guard (MCL 338.1068) – Private Security Police and Alarm Systems	\$	65.00
Third Party Tester (MCL 257.309(1))	\$	65.00
LICENSE		
Carry Pistol License NEW (MCL 28.425b)	\$	25.00
Carry Pistol License RENEWAL (MCL 28.425I)	\$	25.00
Adult Foster Care Licensing (MCL 400.713)	\$	65.00



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

POLICE DEPARTMENT	CURRENT FEE	
Consumer & Industry SVCS, Debt Mgmt (MCL 451.416)	\$	50.00
Consumer & Industry SVCS, Liquor License (R 436.1525)	\$	65.00
Consumer & Industry SVCS, Securities Bureau (MCL 451.602)	\$	50.00
Child Care Institution (MCL 722.115c)	\$	65.00
Dept of Agriculture, Racing Commission (MCL 431.316) Horse Racing License	\$	65.00
Dept of State, Bureau of Auto Reg (MCL 257.248f) – Salvage Dealer License	\$	65.00
Dept of State, Driver Education Certification (MCL 256.649)	\$	65.00
Home For the Aged Licensing (MCL 333.21313)	\$	65.00
Polygraph License (MCL 338.1710)	\$	65.00
Home Health Agency and Suppliers (ACA, Section 6401 Medicaid)	\$	65.00
Law Enforcement Academy (MCL 28.609b)	\$	65.00
Medicaid Providers (ACA, Section 6201)	\$	65.00
Medical Marijuana Licensing (MCL 333.27402)	\$	65.00
Private Security & Investigator License (MCL 338.837 & .1068) – Owner License	\$	65.00
Real ID Act (PL 109-13)	\$	65.00
Retired Law Enforcement (MCL 28.515)	\$	65.00
Sex Offender Registration (Adam Walsh) *SOR Note		
State Bar License (MCL 600.949)	\$	65.00
VULNERABLE POPULATION		
Federal Child Care Act (PL 101-647)	\$	50.00
Serve America Act (PL 111-13)	\$	65.00
NCPA - Child Protection employment (PL 103-209)	\$	65.00
NCPA/VCA - Child Protection volunteer (PL 105-251)	\$	60.00
Vulnerable or Impaired Person (MCL 28.274)	\$	50.00



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

RECREATION	CURRENT FEE	
	<i>R = RESIDENT</i> <i>NR = NON-RESIDENT</i>	
RECREATION PROGRAMS		
Seasonal programs are offered year-round, and residents pay less per program than non-residents.		
DAY CAMP - FEES ARE PER WEEK		
Full Day Camp - 8am-6pm	\$ R 150 NR 300	
RECREATION COMMUNITY EVENTS		
Community events are offered year-round		
PROGRAM CANCELLATION FEES		
Cancellation Fee	\$ 10.00	
Day Trips	\$ 10.00	
Extended	\$ 15.00	
COMMUNITY CENTER ROOM RENTALS		
Banquet Rooms – All Rates are Hourly		
Full Seyburn Room – Deposit \$250.00	\$ R 110.00 NR 220.00 Deposit \$250.00	
Sunday/Holiday – Hourly rate in addition to above	\$ R 40.00 NR 50.00	
Date Change /Cancellation Administrative Fee	\$ 30.00	
Half Seyburn Room -Deposit \$250.00	\$ R 55.00 NR 110 Deposit 250.00	
Sunday/Holiday – Hourly rate in addition to above	\$ R 40.00 NR 50.00	
Date Change /Cancellation Administrative Fee	\$ 30.00	
Gymnasium – All Rates are Hourly		
Full Gym – Deposit \$50.00	\$ R 70.00 NR 140.00 Deposit \$50.00	
Sunday/Holiday – Hourly Rate in addition to above	\$ R 40.00 NR 50.00	
Date Change /Cancellation Administrative Fee	\$ 30.00	



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

RECREATION	CURRENT FEE		
Half Gym – Deposit \$50.00 Only rented along with a Banquet Room Rental	\$	R 35.00 NR 70.00 Deposit \$50.00	
Sunday/Holiday – Hourly Rate in addition to above	\$	R 40.00 NR 50.00	
Date Change /Cancellation Administrative Fee	\$	30.00	
Meeting Room - All rates are hourly.			
Wesson - Deposit \$50.00	\$	R 30.00 NR 60.00 Deposit \$50.00	
Date Change /Cancellation Administrative Fee	\$	20.00	
Studio Room (Dance/Fitness)	\$	R 25.00 NR 50.00	
Deposit	\$	50.00	
Date Change /Cancellation Administrative Fee	\$	20.00	
Fitness Room Pass – Annual			
Resident	\$	NC	
Non-Resident – Individual	\$	250.00	
Non-Resident – Family	\$	400.00	
MISCELLANEOUS FEES			
Alcoholic Beverage Permit		R 40.00 NR 50.00	
Oakland County Parks & Huron-Clinton Metro Parks Permit. Set by county – pass through fee	\$	TBD by County	
Linen Rental – Per Table			
Linen Round Table	\$	5.00	
Linen Banquet Table	\$	8.00	
RECREATIONAL FACILITIES			
Rate for all Auburn Hills based non-profits is same as resident rate.			
Park Pavilions - Civic Center, Riverside, Riverwoods			
Full day (dawn – dusk)	\$	R 100.00 NR 200.00	
Date Change /Cancellation Administrative Fee	\$	30.00	



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

RECREATION	CURRENT FEE		
Seyburn Pavilion			
Full day	\$	R 200.00 NR 300.00	
Date Change /Cancellation Administrative Fee	\$	30.00	
Multi-Sport Athletic Field			
Per 2 Hour Game	\$	R 100.00 NR 200.00	
Field Lights – per hour	\$	R 25.00 NR 25.00	
Concession Bldg. – per hour / max \$100 per day	\$	R 20.00 NR 20.00	
Date Change /Cancellation Administrative Fee	\$	30.00	
Ball Diamond			
Per 2 Hour Game	\$	R 60.00 NR 100.00	
Game Preparations – grade & chalk, 1x per day	\$	R 40.00 NR 75.00	
Date Change /Cancellation Administrative Fee	\$	30.00	
Knight Amphitheater			
Daily Rate	\$	R 350 NR 600	
Date Change /Cancellation Administrative Fee	\$	30.00	
Hawk Woods Lodge			
Hourly Rental Rate (4 hour minimum)	\$	R 100.00 NR 200.00	
Security Deposit	\$	R 250.00 NR 250.00	
Additional 2-hour Set-up Fee	\$	R 50.00 NR 100.00	
Date Change /Cancellation Administrative Fee	\$	30.00	
Hawk Woods Campground			
Overnight stay – cabins sleep 6 + \$100 deposit	\$	R 60.00 NR 90.00 Deposit 100.00	
Overnight stay – cabin sleeps 10 + \$100 deposit	\$	R 85.00 NR 110.00 Deposit 100.00	
Tent – one per cabin allowed	\$	R 5.00 NR 10.00	
CORPORATE PACKAGE– AUBURN HILLS BUSINESSES ONLY			
Includes: 12 Hours of Lodge Rental on Day 1, All 6 Cabins, 2 hours of Lodge Rental on Day 2	\$	1,000	



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

RECREATION	CURRENT FEE		
RESIDENT RETREAT PACKAGE - AUBURN HILLS RESIDENTS ONLY	\$	1,430	
Includes: 12 hours of Lodge Rental, All Six Cabins - one night, 2 hours			



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

SENIOR SERVICES	CURRENT FEE	
		<i>R = RESIDENT</i> <i>NR = NON-RESIDENT</i>
COMMUNITY HEALTH & WELLNESS EXPO	\$	25 Non-Profit 75 Business
SENIOR SERVICES PROGRAMS		
Seasonal programs are offered year-round, and residents pay less per program than non-residents.		
SENIOR DAILY MEAL PROGRAMS		
Grant suggested donation		
Site Meals - over 60	\$	3.00
Site Meals - under 60	\$	4.00
Home Delivered	\$	3.50
SENIOR SPECIAL MONTHLY THEMED LUNCHEON	\$	7.00
SENIOR TRANSPORTATION		
Age 60 and older – One Way	\$	2.00
Age 59 and under	\$	2.00
Caregiver with Rider - No fee		
PROGRAM CANCELLATION FEES		
Cancellation Fee	\$	10.00
Day Trips	\$	10.00
Extended	\$	15.00
Linen Rental – Per Table		
Linen Round Table	\$	5.00
Linen Banquet Table	\$	8.00



2026 FEE SCHEDULE

TREASURER/FINANCE		CURRENT FEE	
GENERAL			
Tax Bill Copy – Non Resident	\$	1.25	
Delinquent Tax Transfer Charge	\$	40.00	
Stop Payment Check Fee	\$	35.00	
Returned Check – per check	\$	35.00	
Copies – per page	\$	0.25	